

No. 12-60031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

D.R. HORTON, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, BOARD CASE NO. 12-CA-25764

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT,
D.R. HORTON, INC.

RON CHAPMAN, JR.
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C
8117 Preston Road, Ste. 500
Preston Commons West
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 987-3800

MICHAEL M. SHETTERLY
MARK. M. STUBLEY
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, PC
300 N. Main Street, Suite 500
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
(864) 271-1300

BERNARD P. JEWELER
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K. Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington D.C. 20006
(202) 263-0248

CHRISTOPHER C. MURRAY
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Cir., Ste. 4600
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 916-1300

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The NLRB ignores the mounting case law rejecting the panel’s decision.....	1
II. The NLRB is not authorized to dictate the procedures courts and arbitrators must use to adjudicate employees’ employment- related claims.....	3
A. The NLRB fails to support its naked assertion that Section 7 gives employees a right to have their claims adjudicated collectively	4
B. The NLRB wrongly contends the MAA prohibits “every form of concerted pursuit of employment-related claims.”.....	8
C. Employees do not have a right under Section 7 to use class certification as an economic weapon against their employers	12
D. The NLRB fails to show that the MAA violates Section 8(a)(1).....	16
E. The NLRB fails to show the panel’s decision lies within its authority to define the scope of Section 7.....	18
III. The NLRB fails to show the panel’s decision is consistent with the FAA	19
A. The NLRB fails to follow <i>Concepcion</i>	19
B. The NLRB fails to follow <i>Gilmer</i> and <i>CompuCredit</i>	20
C. The NLRB fails to justify the panel’s use of a public policy balancing test to hold the MAA unenforceable	22
D. The panel’s decision would destroy employment arbitration.....	24
E. The NLRB fails to show the MAA prohibits employees from filing unfair labor practice charges	26
IV. The NLRB fails to show the panel had a quorum.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19
<i>Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 917 (2003)	4
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4754726 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2012)	1
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.Supp.2d 778 (D.S.C. Apr. 13, 2012)	26
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	21
<i>Clara Barton Terrace Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 225 NLRB 1028 (1976)	5
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	21
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3150391	2, 24
<i>El Dorado Club</i> , 220 NLRB 886 (1975)	5

Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB,
49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)8

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....19

In re Am. Exp. Merchants Litig.,
634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011), *adhered to on reh’g*, 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir.
2012), *reh’g en banc denied*, 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2012), *pet. writ. cert.*
filed, No. 12-133 (Jul. 30, 2012).....22

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)13

Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,
142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 372 (Cal. Ct. App. June 4, 2012)2

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
455 U.S. 72 (1982).....22, 23

Le Madri Rest.,
331 NLRB 269 (2000)5

Luchini v. Carmax, Inc.,
2012 WL 2995483 (E.D. Cal. July 23, 2012).....2

Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4

Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.,
144 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Cal. Ct. App. July 18, 2012)2

NLRB v. Adel Clay Prods. Co.,
134 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1943)17

NLRB v. Brown,
380 U.S. 278 (1965).....15

NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.,
465 U.S. 822 (1984).....4

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
361 U.S. 477 (1960).....15

NLRB v. Jahn & Ollier Engraving Co.,
 123 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941)17

NLRB v. Steelworkers (Nutone),
 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....8

NLRB v. Stone,
 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)17

NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.,
 117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1941)17

NLRB v. Vincennes Steel Corp.,
 117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941)17

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1192005 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2012)3

Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.,
 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)25

Reyes v. Liberman Broad., Inc.,
 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2012).....1, 25

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. NLRB,
 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)5, 6, 7

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins., Co.,
 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....6

Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB,
 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....19

Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.,
 42 NLRB 942 (1942)5

Spears v. Mid-America Waffles, Inc.,
 2012 WL 2568157 (D. Kan. July 2, 2012)2

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....24, 25

Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc. v. Rooney,
 2012 WL 3550496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012) 1

Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.,
 221 NLRB 364 (1975) 5

Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court,
 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2012)..... 2

Uforma/Shelby Bus. Forms,
 320 NLRB 71 (1985) 5

United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 252 NLRB 1015 (1980) 5

Western Cartridge Co. v. NLRB,
 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943) 17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 4 16

28 U.S.C. § 453 11

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) 27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)(b) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 13

Kenneth T. Lopatka, “A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between Our
 Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws,” 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43, 92 (Autumn
 2011) 10

Quorum Requirements, Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum Opinion for the
 Solicitor NLRB (Mar. 4, 2003)..... 28
